terms, expire on 31st May 2027 

9. Extension 
Period 

Not applicable 

10. Buyer Cause Not applicable. 

11. Optional 
Intellectual 
Property Rights 
("IPR") Clauses 

Not applicable. 

12. Charges 
The maximum value of the Goods that can be ordered under this Contract is 
£186,898.50 (one hundred and eighty-six thousand, eight hundred and ninety-
eight pounds and fifty pence) only (excluding VAT). (the “Contract Price”). 

For the avoidance of doubt, the Authority is not committed to pay the full 
Contract Price. 

13. Payment Payment of valid and undisputed invoices will be made within 30 days of receipt